

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2331/44 - 2023 මැයි මස 11 වැනි බහස්පතින්දා - 2023.05.11 No. 2331/44 - THURSDAY, MAY 11, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Thanaweera Achchige Piyadasa who resides in the Village of Rilawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thanaweera Achchige Piyadasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.



2 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.05.11 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 11.05.2023

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of <i>Title No</i> .	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Homagama	Rilawala	520024	Block 02 Parcel No. 0098	0.1007	0037245	Colombo	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Ranjani Jayasingha who resides in the Village of Gurudeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravest Kandy and Gagawatakorale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Ranjani Jayasingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

-			SCHEDUL	Е		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Four Gravest Kandy	Gurudeniya	320289 F	Block 03 Parcel No. 84	0.0330	00362511685	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pananwala Munasinghalage Suresh Chandradasa Munasingha who resides in the Village of Kedawalamadiththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravest Kandy and Gagawatakorale, in the District of Kandy.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.05.11 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 11.05.2023 3 A

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pananwala Munasinghalage Suresh Chandradasa Munasingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

	SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Four Gravest Kandy	Kedawalamadiththa	320294	Block 05 Parcel No. 113	0.0245 3	00362521750	Kandy		

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gardiye Lama Hewage Wimalasena who resides in the Village of Welegoda West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mathara, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gardiye Lama Hewage Wimalasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

> P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

4 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.05.11 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 11.05.2023

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mathara	Welegoda West	820025	Block 02 Parcel No. 122	0.028	00170001629	Mathara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Muthugalage Layanal Hemachandra who resides in the Village of Udumalwaththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kurunegala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Muthugalage Layanal Hemachandra described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kurunegala	Udumalwaththa	420350	Block 02 Parcel No. 36	0.1348	00190017248	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rathnayeka Liyanage Priyantha Susira Kumara who resides in the Village of Kesbewa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kesbewa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rathnayeka Liyanage Priyantha Susira Kumara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kesbewa	Kesbewa	521205	Block 04 Parcel No.145	0.0275	00042555352	Delkadha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Herath Hitihamilage Don Kelum Presanna Herath Appuhami who resides in the Village of Kimbulapitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

6 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්රාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පත්ය - 2023.05.11 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 11.05.2023

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Herath Hitihamilage Don Kelum Presanna Herath Appuhami described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

			SCHEDULI	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Katana	Kimbulapitiya	511208 F	Block 01 Parcel No.244	0.3051	00052547289	Negambo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Iddamalgoda Appuhamilage Thissa Samarasingha who resides in the Village of 28 Mallehewa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Iddamalgoda Appuhamilage Thissa Samarasingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.05.11 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 11.05.2023

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Meerigama	Mallehewa	510262	Block 02 Parcel No.0098	0.5749	00070003740	Aththanagalla

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rathugamage Jorj Priyantha Jayalal Frenando who resides in the Village of Wennappuwa East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rathugamage Jorj Priyantha Jayalal Frenando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

			SCHEDULE	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Wennappuwa Parcel No.87	410007	Block02	0.0533	00240002600	Marawila East

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/9

7 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Stanli Piris who resides in the Village of Waykkala North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Stanli Piris described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Waykkala North	410047	Block 01 Parcel No.47	0.029	00240006044	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pestheruwe Liyanaralalage Frencis Rejis Kure who resides in the Village of Ulhitiyawa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pestheruwe Liyanaralalage Frencis Rejis Kure described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023

stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

			SCHEDULE	1		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Ulhitiyawa	410025	Block 02 Parcel No.62	0.0467	00240002769	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/11

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Bestiyen Shelton Thamel who resides in the Village of Waykakala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Bestiyen Shelton Thamel described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 01st June, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th April, 2023.

10 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.05.11 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 11.05.2023

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Ulhitiyawa	410047	Block 03 Parcel No.83	0.0762	00240011012	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0067/12